



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

AHMIR BAILEY, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below- )  
 Appellant, ) No. 46, 2021  
 ) ON APPEAL FROM  
 ) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 v. ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) ID No. 1805009348A&B  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below- )  
 Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

**COLLINS & ASSOCIATES**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

*Attorney for Appellant*

Dated: August 3, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

*Arrest and pretrial matters* ..... 1

*Trial* ..... 3

*Motion for New Trial* ..... 5

*Sentencing* ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

*Burglary and Shoplifting Evidence* ..... 9

*Homicide evidence* ..... 12

*Post-shooting investigation and statements* ..... 24

*Prayer conference and motion for judgments of acquittal* ..... 28

*The defense case* ..... 29

*Closing arguments* ..... 31

ARGUMENT ..... 34

**I. MR. BAILEY’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS DENIED  
WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE  
OF DOMINIC HURLEY’S JUVENILE ADJUDICATION FOR A  
WEAPONS CHARGE** ..... 34

A. Question Presented ..... 34

B. Standard of Review ..... 34

C. Merits of Argument .....35

*Applicable legal precepts: admissibility of juvenile adjudications*.....35

*Hurley’s juvenile adjudication and probation status were crucial to the jury’s determination of his credibility* .....37

*The trial judge erred in excluding Hurley’s adjudication and probation status* .....39

CONCLUSION .....42

**EXHIBIT A: Sentence Order, January 21, 2021**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Davis v. Alaska*, 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....35, 40

*Johnson v. State*, 878 A.2d 422 (Del. 2005) .....34

*Lilly v. Virginia*, 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....39

*Maryland v. Craig*, 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....39

*Reid v. State*, 2005 WL 3272134 (Del. Nov. 30, 2005).....37, 40

*State v. Bailey*, 2020 WL 1316838 (Del. Super. Mar. 16, 2020).....5

*Stevenson v. State*, 149 A.3d 505 (Del. 2016) .....34

**Rules**

D.R.E. 106.....12

D.R.E. 609(d) .....35

**Statutes**

11 *Del. C.* § 3507 .....20, 30
